

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JAMES BARR, MARY BIRDOES, JEFF  
BOWLIN, and RYAN LANDIS, on behalf of  
themselves all other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DRIZLY, LLC f/k/a DRIZLY, INC., and  
THE DRIZLY GROUP, INC.

Defendants.

**Case No. 1:20-CV-11492**

**The Honorable Leo T. Sorokin  
Magistrate Judge Donald L. Cabell**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. The Litigation.....2

II. Settlement Negotiations .....3

III. The Settlement Terms.....4

ARGUMENT .....4

I. This Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement .....4

A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair .....5

1. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Co-Counsel have adequately represented the interest of the Class .....5

2. The Settlement is the product of arm’s length negotiations .....6

B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair.....7

1. The *Grinnell* factors and Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) support approval of the Settlement .....8

2. The Settlement provides an effective method for distributing relief and treats class members equitably, thereby satisfying Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) and (e)(2)(D) ..... 11

3. The requested attorneys’ fees and other awards are paid separately to ensure that the Settlement Class receives adequate relief ..... 13

4. There are no unidentified agreements that impact adequacy of relief for the Settlement Class ..... 13

5. Plaintiffs’ Co-Counsel strongly supports this Settlement..... 13

II. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Proposed Settlement Class ..... 14

A. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) are Satisfied..... 14

1. The Settlement Class is so Numerous the Joinder of Individual Members is Impracticable..... 14

2. There are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Settlement Class..... 15

3. Representative Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Settlement Class.... 15

4. The Interest of Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Co-Counsel are Aligned with the Interests of the Settlement Class .....	16
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Satisfied.....	16
1. Questions Common to All Settlement Class Members Predominate Over Any Potential Individual Questions .....	16
2. A Class Action is the Superior Method to Fairly and Efficiently Adjudicate the Matter 17	
III. The Notice Plan and Class Notice Should Be Approved .....	18
IV. Proposed Schedule.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D. Mass. 2015) .....	6, 8
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011).....	6
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	16, 18
<i>Giroux v. Essex Property Trust</i> , No. 16-cv-01722, 2019 WL 1207301 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2018) .....	12
<i>Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-10392, 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014).....	14
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Sci Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	11, 15
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	17
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003) .....	12
<i>In re Daily Sports Litig.</i> , No. MDL 16-02677-GAO, 2019 WL 6337762 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2019) .....	8
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	11, 15
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. &amp; Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....	10, 16
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....13

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....6

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004).....16

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....15, 17

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) .....9

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....9

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
No. 16-MD-02752, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020).....9, 16

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....18

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund*,  
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....7

*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.*,  
No. 3:15-cv-30024-KAR, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020) .....5, 6, 14, 18, 19

*Reid v. Donelan*,  
297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014).....5

*Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-13142, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....6, 7, 10

*Theodore v. Uber Technologies, Inc.*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Mass. 2020) .....8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....15

*Walsh v. Popular, Inc.*,  
839 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.P.R. 2012).....10

**Other Authorities**

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:50 (5th ed. 2020).....6

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2020).....12

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
